MARTIN HEINRICH **NEW MEXICO**

> (202) 224-5521 (202) 228-2841 FAX Heinrich.Senate.Gov

United States Senate WASHINGTON, DC 20510-3104

COMMITTEES: **APPROPRIATIONS ENERGY AND NATURAL RESOURCES** INTELLIGENCE JOINT ECONOMIC

April 11, 2023

The Honorable Christopher S. Murphy Chairman Senate Appropriations Subcommittee on Homeland Security **United States Senate** Washington, DC 20510

The Honorable Katie Britt Ranking Member Senate Appropriations Subcommittee on Homeland Security United States Senate Washington, D.C. 20510

Dear Chairman Murphy and Ranking Member Britt,

I certify that neither I nor any members of my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in any of the congressionally directed spending items that I have requested in the Fiscal Year 2024 Homeland Security bill, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate.

Sincerely,

MARTIN HEINRICH

United States Senator

Heinrich, Martin(D-NM) Homeland Security Congressionally Directed Spending Requests

Recipient Name	Project Purpose	Project Location	Amount Requested (\$000)
City of Albuquerque	The City of Albuquerque's Office of Emergency Management (OEM) will complete a major facility renovation to create a new City Emergency Operations Center (EOC).	Albuquerque NM	\$1,500
Bernalillo County	Bernalillo County will redesign the Bernalillo County Emergency Operations Center (EOC) to increase the number of personnel that can work in the EOC.	Bernalillo County NM	\$750
211s of New Mexico	The 211s of New Mexico will implement statewide infrastructure necessary to support their role in disaster response and recovery, including an advanced, statewide phone system, a public resource directory website, and coordinator-level positions to implement these technologies as well as staffing.	Bernalillo County NM	\$745
City of Aztec	The City of Aztec will plan, design, and construct improvements for Flood Hazard Mitigation.	City of Aztec NM	\$750
New Mexico Department of Cultural Affairs	The Bosque Redondo at Fort Sumner Historic Site Fire Mitigation project will clear dead trees and brush throughout the 111 -acre property, as well as provide fire mitigation in the bosque.	De Baca County NM	\$150
Doña Ana County	Doña Ana County will construct a new Emergency Operations Center (EOC) and Office of Emergency Management (OEM) facility to provide support to the entire southern portion of the State during, and in preparation for, emergency situations and provide training space for emergency responders.	Doña Ana County NM	\$3,000
Town of Estancia	The Town of Estancia will plan, design, and construct flood mitigation improvements.	Estancia NM	\$5,000
New Mexico Department of Cultural Affairs	The Fort Stanton Fire Mitigation project will responsibly clear dead trees, remove invasive species, and brush surrounding Ft. Stanton Historic Site, as well as provide funding for fire mitigation in the bosque.	Lincoln County NM	\$250
Los Alamos County	Los Alamos County will mitigate fire danger through undergrounding electrical lines, and add fire-fighting capacity through dedicated water sources available in the Jemez Mountain.	Los Alamos County NM	\$7,000
Sandoval County	Sandoval County will purchase 12 electric generators to assist in Sandoval County's pre-disaster mitigation efforts.	Sandoval County NM	\$1,500
New Mexico Department of Homeland Security and Emergency Management	The New Mexico Department of Homeland Security and Emergency Management (DHSEM) will have local jurisdictions evaluate their needs at hand and determine if their community more urgently need potable water support and backup electrical support.	Santa Fe County NM	\$1,200
New Mexico Department of Homeland Security and Emergency Management	The New Mexico Department of Homeland Security and Emergency Management (DHSEM) will map the areas of the following fires to help save lives, property, and critical infrastructure: McBride, Nogal, Black, Hermits Peak, Cerro Pelado, and Cooks.	Santa Fe County NM	\$1,500
Sierra County	These funds will allow Sierra County to construct an Emergency Operations Center.	Sierra County NM	\$2,000
Village of Hatch	The Village of Hatch will plan and design flood mitigation for the Placitas Arroyo, necessary for the protection of the Village of Hatch and the Hatch Valley.	Village of Hatch NM	\$1,800